ORDINANCE NO. 664

AN ORDINANCE TO VACATE a portion of the alley adjoining Lot 1, Block 1, Paces First Addition and repealing Ordinance No. 656.

WHEREAS, pursuant to ORS 271.130 the City governing body may initiate vacation proceedings authorized by ORS 271.080 and make such vacation without a petition or consent of property owners.

AND WHEREAS, the Mayor and City Council of the City of Prineville, Oregon deems expedient and to the best interests of said City that the following described portion of the alley adjoining Paces First Addition be vacated to wit:

Beginning at the northeast corner of Lot 1, Block 1, Paces First Addition Township 15, South Range 16, east of Willamette Meridian, thence south along the east property line of said Lot 1, a distance of 112 feet; thence east 16 feet; thence north parallel to the east line of said Lot 1, a distance of 112 feet; thence west 16 feet to the point of beginning.

NOW THEREFORE, THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF PRINEVILLE, OREGON ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. That that portion of the alley adjoining Paces First Addition above described be and the same are hereby vacated, and all of that portion of the above described alley shall, upon the taking effect of this vacation, become the property of the abutting owners in direct proportion as their respective interests may appear upon the records of the office of County Clerk of Crook County, Oregon at the time this ordinance shall take effect.

Section 2. Ordinance No. 656 and any other ordinance or ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

Passed by the City Council	this <u>26</u> day of <u>JAN</u> , 1971.
Approved by the Mayor this	26 day of <u>JAN</u> , 1971.
	William P. Holtsclaw, Mayor
	William P. Holtsclaw, Mayor

Jim Wetson, City Recorder